

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 11, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 854-2021

REQUESTING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT THROUGH GOVERNOR AMADO I. ESPINO III TO CAUSE THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE RURAL HEALTH UNIT III BUILDING AND BIRTHING FACILITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LINGAYEN

WHEREAS, one of the main thrusts of the Province of Pangasinan is the promotion of health, safety and well-being of every Pangasinense;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is very supportive of programs protecting the welfare of families especially if it concerns the health of the people of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Lingayen intends to put up a Rural Health Unit III Building and Birthing Facility to be located at Barangay Dulag to cater to the medical needs of the far-flung areas particularly in the southern barrios;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Lingayen is in need of support from the Provincial Government of Pangasinan in order to realize the noble project that can substantially improve and sufficiently provide emergency and primary health care services to the people;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan which is ever mindful of its mandate to protect the welfare of the people also takes the cudgels for the Municipality of Lingayen to request the Provincial Governor for the allocation of funds for the said project;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nestor D. Reyes and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 854-2021 Page 2

> **RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Provincial Government through Governor Amado I. Espino III to cause the allocation of funds for the construction of the Rural Health Unit III Building and Birthing Facility of the Municipality of Lingayen;

> **RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Honorable Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, for his information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED B VERNA . NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

G. LAMBINO MARK Governor (Presiding Officer)



AMB NATIN20